should be charged non-domestic water rates, the fact that it is 
registered for the payment of Value Added Tax (VAT). Thus, instead 
of being charged a rate based on the annual rateable value of the 
property, this particular class of customers incur a flat rate of 
Three hundred and ninety-five dollars ($395.00) per month for water 
and One hundred and ninety-seven dollars ($197.00)  per month for 
sewerage. By Order No. 79, the Commission approved an increase of 
20% on these rates. Consumers complained that their bills which 
formerly averaged one hundred and eighty dollars ($180.00) per 
quarter rose to Seven hundred and eleven dollars ($711.00)  per 
month, a phenomenal increase by any standard. Invariably, the 
earnings of these persons who operate small businesses from their 
homes provide their sole means of livelihood. They argued that the 
small income they derived from these cottage industries could not

[...]

which time the Complainant could not have used his vehicle. 

He claimed that the vehicle had deteriorated to such an extent 
that the cost of repairs was approximately Four thousand dollars 
($4,000.00), and that he had lost earnings to the extent of 
approximately One thousand Two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) per week 
and sought compensation for such loss. 

His claims were submitted to the Commissioner of Police seven 
(7) months ago, but I have not had a reply to date. 

Ref. OMB: 220/93  

An officer of the Police Service wrote to me claiming that he

[...]

The Insurance Company however took over one (1) year to 
process his claim. After it had been approved for payment in the 
sum of $150,000.00 he received a notice from the Court appointed 
Judicial Manager that the Company was in receivership and due to 
insolvency his claim in the sum of One hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($150,000.00) would not be settled in full. In fact, the 
complainant has received no part of the settlement to date. 

I wrote to the Genera! Manager of the Corporation and urged 
that steps be taken -immediately to settle the claim. I reminded 
him that the primary responsibility for the settlement of the claim

[...]

with contusions over the right eyebrow. She made a claim for 
compensation to the Public Transport Service Corporation. 

The West Indian National Insurance Company Limited, the 
insurers of the Corporation's buses acknowledged and settled the 
claim in the sum of One hundred and Thirty thousand dollars 
($130,000.00). However, the Insurance Company had gone into 
receivership on February 18, 1988 and a judicial manager had been 
appointed by the Court. 

The letter from the judicial manager to the complainant stated 
that due to the insolvency of the Company it was unlikely that the